## CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

## December 9, 2014

Agenda Item: 4.2

Subject: Approval of Contract with NRG EV Services, LLC - Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure, Las Positas College

<u>Background</u>: In 2012, NRG Energy and the California Public Utilities Commission finalized a settlement enabling the company to put \$40 million towards the installation of electric vehicle charging infrastructure across the state at multi-family, workplace and public sector sites. NRG eVgo provides installation services to property owners as well as charging services to drivers of electric vehicles.

Each college can install electric infrastructure for up to 10 stations per site with multiple locations per campus. Each site can access up to \$20,000 worth of settlement funds to offset the total cost of the installation project. NRG eVgo will install the actual charging station for the subscriber at no additional cost. The subscriber (Faculty & Staff) for a monthly subscription charge of \$29.95 may utilize each charging station. NRG EVgo will own, operate, maintain and service the EV charging equipment at no cost to the college. NRG EVgo will have the exclusive right to use the installed infrastructure for a period of 18months from the date of installation. The installation of additional EV vehicle charging stations at Las Positas College is in alignment with our Climate Action Plan.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approves the proposed contract with NRG EV Services, LLC accessing up to \$20,000 of funds to provide Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure, Las Positas College, at no cost to the college. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the agreement on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Lorenzo Legaspi /Date

Approved: Jannett N. Jackson /Date

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED

TABLED